MA 21 connector unit
as Leuze multiNet plus slave and as protocol converter
T E C H N I C A L  D E S C R I P T I O N
GB
 0
2–
05
/0

8 Type overview and accessories
8.1 Type overview of the MA 21
Part No. Type designation Remark
500 30481 MA 21 100 Protocol/interface converter - from RS 232 to RS 485/RS 485 multiNet
500 03125 MA 21 100.2
Protocol/interface converter - from RS 232 to RS 485 multiNet with
system connection
500 30482 MA 21 110 Protocol/interface converter - from RS 232 to RS 232, electrically
isolated
500 30483 MA 21 120 Protocol/interface converter - from RS 232 to TTY
500 30484 MA 21 130 Protocol/interface converter - from RS 232 to RS 422
Maintenance
36 MA 21 Leuze electronic
9 Maintenance
9.1 General maintenance information
The MA 21 does not require any maintenance by the operator.
9.2 Repairs, servicing
Repairs to the device must only be carried out by the manufacturer.
Contact your Leuze distributor or service organisation should repairs be required.
The addresses can be found on the inside of the cover and on the back.
Notice!
When sending devices to Leuze electronic for repair, please provide an accurate description
of the error.
9.3 Disassembling, packing, disposing
Repacking
For later reuse, the device is to be packed so that it is protected.
Notice!
Electrical scrap is a hazardous waste! Observe the locally applicable regulations regarding
disposal of the product.
Appendix
Leuze electronic MA 21 37
T
N
T
 3
5/
7-
24
V
10 Appendix
10.1 EU Declaration of Conformity
Appendix
38 MA 21 Leuze electronic
10.2 ASCII table
HEX DEC CTRL ABB DESIGNATION MEANING
00   0 ^@ NUL NULL Null
01   1 ^A SOH START OF HEADING Start of heading
02   2 ^B STX START OF TEXT First character of text
03   3 ^C ETX END OF TEXT Last character of text
04   4 ^D EOT END OF TRANSMISSION End of transmission
05   5 ^E ENQ ENQUIRY Request to transmit data
06   6 ^F ACK ACKNOWLEDGE Positive response
07   7 ^G BEL BELL Bell symbol
08   8 ^H BS BACKSPACE Backspace
09   9 ^I HT HORIZONTAL TABULATOR Horizontal tabulator
0A  10 ^J LF LINE FEED Line feed
0B  11 ^K VT VERTICAL TABULATOR Vertical tabulator
0C  12 ^L FF FORM FEED Form feed
0D  13 ^M CR CARRIAGE RETURN Carriage return
0E  14 ^N SO SHIFT OUT Shift out
0F  15 ^O SI SHIFT IN Shift in
10  16 ^P DLE DATA LINK ESCAPE Data link escape
11  17 ^Q DC1 DEVICE CONTROL 1 (X-ON) Device control 1
12  18 ^R DC2 DEVICE CONTROL 2 (TAPE) Device control 2
13  19 ^S DC3 DEVICE CONTROL 3 (X-OFF) Device control 3
14  20 ^T DC4 DEVICE CONTROL 4 Device control 4
15  21 ^U NAK
NEGATIVE (/Tape) ACKNOWL-
EDGE
Negative acknowledge
16  22 ^V SYN SYNCHRONOUS IDLE Synchronization
17  23 ^W ETB
END OF TRANSMISSION